RESOLUTION NO. 2020-01-___ (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A STANDARD UTILITY AGREEMENT AND ANY NECESSARY SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS WITH THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (TxDOT) FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE WA1630 CUSTER ROAD UTILITY RELOCATIONS PROJECT

- WHEREAS, TxDOT's proposed Custer Road improvements from US 380 to FM 1461 will significantly improve mobility for area residents and spur economic development activities; and
- **WHEREAS,** TxDOT is scheduled to let their Custer Road project in September 2020 and begin construction before the end of the year; and
- **WHEREAS**, the relocation of City water lines is necessary to accommodate TxDOT's proposed Custer Road improvements; and
- **WHEREAS,** to receive reimbursement funds from TxDOT, the City will quit claim its existing water line easements within the State's ROW to TxDOT; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, desires to enter into a Standard Utility Agreement with TxDOT for reimbursement of expenses for the WA1630 Custer Road Utility Relocations Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a Standard Utility Agreement along with any necessary supplemental agreements with TxDOT including quit claim water easements within State ROW to TxDOT for reimbursement of expenses for the WA1630 Custer Road Utility Relocations Project.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, ON THE 21st DAY OF JANUARY, 2020.

MICHINITET, TEXAS, ON THE 21 DAT OF SANOART, 2020.	
	CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS
ATTEST:	GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor
EMPRESS DRANE City Secretary LISA SEWELL Deputy City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	

MARK S. HOUSER

City Attorney